
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  October 1, 2020 Agenda Item:  8A 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0004 
(Merritt Rear Yard Setback Reduction) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Reduction of the required rear yard setback from 20 feet to 9 
feet, 9 inches, to facilitate the construction of a new detached garage. 

STAFF PLANNER: Roger Pelham, Senior Planner 
775.328.3622 
rpelham@washoecounty.us 

CASE DESCRIPTION 
For possible action, hearing, and discussion to approve a variance 
to allow the reduction of the required rear yard setback from 20 feet 
to 9 feet, 9 inches, to facilitate the construction of a new detached 
garage on a parcel of land with an existing single-family residence. 
This constitutes a reduction of 10 feet, 3 inches.  

Applicant/Property Owner: Jamey and Jennifer Merritt 
Location: 2152 Tanager Court, at the 

northern terminus of Tanager 
Court, approximately 400 feet 
north of its intersection with 
Wagtail Drive 

APN: 530-533-11
Parcel Size: ± 0.44 acres (± 19,166 square feet)
Master Plan: Suburban Residential (SR)
Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban (MDS)
Area Plan: Spanish Springs
Citizen Advisory Board: Spanish Springs
Development Code: Authorized in Article 804,

Variances
Commission District: 4 – Commissioner Hartung

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny Variance Case 
Number WPVAR20-0004 for Jamey and Jennifer Merritt, being unable to make all required findings in 
accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25. 
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Variance Definition  
The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances 
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by 
other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints 
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might be 
permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project, so as to mitigate or eliminate possible 
adverse impacts.  If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the variance, that approval is 
subject to conditions of approval.  Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be 
completed during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a 
structure. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some conditions of approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the 
business or project. 

The subject site consists of one parcel of land, approximately 19,166 square feet in size.  The 
parcel is master planned as Suburban Residential (SR) and has a regulatory zone of Medium 
Density Suburban (MDS).  Detached accessory structures, such as garages are permissible on the 
parcel of land.  Variances to setback standards for detached accessory structures are permissible 
subject to the provisions of Article 804, Variances of the Washoe County Development Code.  
Conditions of approval are not included with this staff report as denial of the variance has been 
recommended. 
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Subject site, with proposed location of the garage shown by the stakes and paint. 

Subject site, area of proposed variance. 
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Project Evaluation 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the rear yard setback on the north side of the parcel of land 
from 20 feet to approximately 9 feet, 9 inches to facilitate the construction of a new detached 
accessory structure, a garage. 
It is important to recognize that Nevada Revised Statues (NRS 278.300) limits the power of the 
Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under particular circumstances.  The applicant has the 
responsibility to demonstrate that the subject property exhibits one or more of the following 
characteristics to demonstrate a hardship: 1) exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a 
specific piece of property; or 2) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions; or 3) other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.  If such a finding of 
fact can first be made, then the Board must also show that the strict application of the regulation 
would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardships 
upon, the owner of the property. 
It is the opinion of staff that this parcel of land does not demonstrate such circumstances. 
The regulatory zone of the subject parcel of land is Medium Density Suburban (MDS).  The 
minimum lot width for that zone is 80 feet.  The subject parcel is approximately 48 feet in width, at 
the frontage to Tanager Court and it is approximately 183 feet in width at the rear property line.  
This results in an average lot width of approximately 115 feet.  The subject parcel is not 
exceptionally narrow. 
The western property line is approximately 156 feet in length and the eastern property line is 
approximately 223 feet in length.  This results in an average lot depth of approximately 189 feet.  
The subject parcel is not exceptionally shallow. 
The subject parcel is essentially a “pie-slice” shape.  This shape of parcel is common particularly 
on cul-de-sac streets.  The parcel is not exceptionally shaped. 
The applicant notes the shape of the parcel as being the reason for the requested variance.  The 
following is from the variance application cover letter provided by the applicant: 

Please find enclosed my variance application request for property 2152 Tanager Ct., Sparks, 
NV also known as APN 530-533-11. We would like to construct a 50x40 detached garage to 
be located within my back yard. Due to the shape of my parcel, we are respectfully requesting 
consideration of a variance to Washoe County Code Article 406.05.01 20’ rear yard setback. 
We are requesting for 221 sf of the overall 2,000 sf detached garage to be within the 20’ rear 
yard setback by approximately 10’ 3”. The request for the setback is to allow for additional 
separation between the proposed detached garage and the existing single family dwelling. 
With this setback, it will provide easier access to the detached garage door when parking 
vehicles.  
 
We have enclosed additional pictures as a reference to show that there are no negative 
impacts to our property or surrounding neighbors by moving into rear setback. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 

The subject parcel is essentially flat.  The parcel does not contain exceptional topographic 
conditions. 
As is demonstrated by the overhead photo on page 5 of this report, the subject site is within an 
area developed with similar houses on similar lots.  There is a drainage facility adjacent to the rear 
of the parcel.  Staff has identified no unique or extraordinary situations or conditions that result in 
an undue hardship on the owner of the property. 
Options open to the applicant include reducing the depth of the garage by approximately 10 feet or 
by relocating the garage approximately 10 feet further south (while maintaining the required 
internal setbacks between buildings in accordance with Building and Fire code) or reducing the 
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height of the proposed structure to 12 feet at the mid-point of the roof.  Each of these three options 
would allow the construction of a garage within the requirements of the development code.  
Because staff can find no hardship of the land, as required by NRS and the Washoe County Code, 
denial of the variance request is recommended. 

Spanish Springs Citizen Advisory Board (SS CAB) 
The proposed project was presented by the applicants at the regularly scheduled citizen advisory 
board meeting on September 2, 2020.  In accordance with COVID-19 procedures the meeting was 
conducted by “zoom.” 
The CAB voted unanimously to recommend the approval of the variance request.  The CAB 
expressed that the wide drainage facility to the rear of the subject site is a unique circumstance 
applicable to this property. 
Materials presented by the applicant to the CAB are included at Exhibit D to this report. 

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation. 

• Washoe County Community Services Department 
o Planning and Building Division 
o Engineering and Capital Projects – Land Development 

• Washoe County Health District  
o Air Quality 
o Environmental Health 
o Emergency Medical Services 

• Washoe County Sheriff 

• Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

• Washoe Storey Conservation District 
Of the nine above-listed agencies/departments none provided substantive comments or 
recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application. 

Staff Comment on Required Findings 
Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all of 
the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
before granting approval of the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the variance 
application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as 
follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, 
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; 
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the 
property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results in 
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property. 

 Staff Comment:  As detailed in the Project Evaluation section of this report, staff was not able 
to identify any special circumstances applicable to the property, including exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; exceptional topographic 
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conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location 
of surroundings, as required by NRS and the Washoe County Code. 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

 Staff Comment:  Approval of the variance may be seen to impair the intent and purpose of 
the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted, as 
variances are intended to be granted only when special circumstances are present. 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

 Staff Comment:  Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject site, 
approval of the requested variance may be seen to grant special privileges to the applicant 
that are inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical 
regulatory zone. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

 Staff Comment:  Construction of a detached accessory structure is allowed within the MDS 
zone, subject to compliance with generally-applicable Code provisions.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on 
the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment:  There is no military installation within the area required to be provided notice 
of this request. Therefore, there can be no detrimental effect on the location, purpose or 
mission of a military installation. 

Recommendation 
After a thorough analysis and review, denial is recommended for Variance Case Number 
WPVAR20-0004.  Staff offers the following motion for the Board consideration.  

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny 
Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0004 for Jamey and Jennifer Merritt, being unable to make all 
required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25: 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece 
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation 
or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the 
regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;  
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5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect 
on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is appealed 
to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal 
shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any appeal must be 
filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days from the date the 
written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant. 
 
 
Applicant: Jamey and Jennifer Merritt 
  2152 Tanager Court 
  Sparks, NV  89441 
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August 06, 2020 
 
 
Washoe County Community Services Department 
Planning and Building Division 
1001 East 9th Street 
Reno, NV 89512 
 
RE: Variance Application, 2152 Tanager Ct. 
 
 
Dear Planning Commission,  
 
Please find enclosed my variance application request for property 2152 Tanager Ct., 
Sparks, NV also known as APN 530-533-11. We would like to construct a 50x40 
detached garage to be located within my back yard. Due to the shape of my parcel, we are 
respectfully requesting consideration of a variance to Washoe County Code Article 
406.05.01 20’ rear yard setback. We are requesting for 221 sf of the overall 2,000 sf 
detached garage to be within the 20’ rear yard setback by approximately 10’ 3”.  The 
request for the setback is to allow for additional separation between the proposed 
detached garage and the existing single family dwelling. With this setback, it will provide 
easier access to the detached garage door when parking vehicles.   
 
We have enclosed additional pictures as a reference to show that there are no negative 
impacts to our property or surrounding neighbors by moving into rear setback.    
 
Thank you for your time and consideration.  
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Jamey and Jennifer Merritt 
2152 Tanager Ct.  
Sparks, NV 89441 
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Community Services Department 

Planning and Building 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

Community Services Department 
Planning and Building 

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A 
Reno, NV 89512-2845 

Telephone:  775.328.6100 
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December 2018 

Washoe County Development Application 
Your entire application is a public record.  If you have a concern about releasing  
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100. 

  Project Information   Staff Assigned Case No.: 

Project Name: 

Project 
Description: 

Project Address: 
Project Area (acres or square feet): 
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: 

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application: 
Case No.(s). 

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary) 
Property Owner: Professional Consultant: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 

Zip: Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email: Email: 
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 

Contact Person: Contact Person: 
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 

Zip: Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email: Email: 
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 
Contact Person: Contact Person: 

For Office Use Only 
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area: 
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s): 
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s): 

3

Merritt Detached Garage Variance

Merritt rear setback variance; See attached submittal letter and packet for 
more inormation. 

2152 Tanager Ct., Sparks, NV 89441
2,000 sf

Tanager Ct. / Wagtail Dr.

530-533-11 0.44 ac

Jamey & Jennifer Merritt
2152 Tanager Ct.

Sparks, NV 89441
775-425-1407
jrmerritt@charter.net

775-691-9784 775-287-0201

Jamey Merritt
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Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018 
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

Variance Application 
Supplemental Information 

 (All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

You must answer the following questions in detail.  Failure to provide complete and accurate 
information will result in denial of the application. 

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in the area?

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

5. What enjoyment or use of your property would be denied to you that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

6. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

 Yes  No If yes, please attach a copy. 

7. How is your current water provided?

8. How is your current sewer provided?

5

Article 406.05.01; 20' Rear Yard Setback

Triangle shape lot creating restrictions with complying with rear setback

No negative impacts to neighbors; no disruption to views, no premium view lots  

Would elimate clutter by providing enclosed parking for classic vehicle, recreation vehicle 
and other personal property. 

If denied, garage would be close to home restricting garage door access for vehicles.

X See Attached HOA Approval Letter

Municipal, Truckee Meadows Water Authority

Municipal, Washoe County
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APN 530-533-11 / 2152 Tanager Ct. (Topo) 
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Aerial view of property to show that the rear property/fence line is not 
shared with any neighbors. 

WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



WPVAR20-0004 
EXHIBIT C



Washoe County Treasurer 
Tammi Davis

Washoe County Treasurer
P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039
ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500 
Email: tax@washoecounty.us

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at  (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

Bill Detail

  

 Washoe County Parcel Information

Parcel ID Status Last Update

53053311 Active 8/5/2020 1:40:59 AM

Current Owner:
MERRITT, JAMEY & JENNIFER
2152 TANAGER CT
SPARKS, NV 89441

SITUS:
2152 TANAGER CT 
WCTY NV

Taxing District
4000

Geo CD:

Legal Description

Township 21 SubdivisionName EAGLE CANYON 2 UNIT 1 Range 20 Lot 17 Block C

 Installments

Period Due Date Tax Year Tax Penalty/Fee Interest Total Due

INST 1 8/17/2020 2020 $557.85 $0.00 $0.00 $557.85

INST 2 10/5/2020 2020 $547.79 $0.00 $0.00 $547.79

INST 3 1/4/2021 2020 $547.79 $0.00 $0.00 $547.79

INST 4 3/1/2021 2020 $547.78 $0.00 $0.00 $547.78

Total Due:  $2,201.21 $0.00 $0.00 $2,201.21

 Tax Detail

Gross Tax Credit Net Tax

Remediation $9.92 $0.00 $9.92

State of Nevada $141.10 ($26.14) $114.96

Truckee Meadows Fire Dist $448.19 ($83.02) $365.17

Washoe County $1,155.09 ($213.97) $941.12

Washoe County Sc $944.94 ($175.04) $769.90

SPANISH SPRINGS WATER BASIN $0.14 $0.00 $0.14

Total Tax $2,699.38 ($498.17) $2,201.21

 Payment History

No Payment Records Found

 Pay By Check

 Please make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER
 
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039
 
Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140
Reno, NV 89512-2845

 

 Change of Address

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
(unless using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to: 
(775) 328-3642

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County Assessor
1001 E 9th Street
Reno, NV  89512-2845

Back to Account Detail Change of Address Print this Page
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Page:   1Date: 05/26/2020  

:894414:

JAMEY & JENNIFER MERRITT

2152 TANAGER CT

SPARKS NV 89441

PIN: 53053311

AIN: 

WASHOE COUNTY

PO BOX 30039

RENO, NV 89520-3039

775-328-2510

AUTO

This is a courtesy notice. If you have an impound account through your lender or are not sure if you have an impound account and 

need more information, please contact your lender directly. Please submit payment for the remaining amount(s) according to the 

due dates shown. Always include your PIN number with your payment.  Please visit our website:    www.washoecounty.us/treas

Current Year Balance:

Prior Year(s) Balance:

  (see below for details)

Total Due:

Balance Good Through: 05/26/2020

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Description: 

Situs: 2152 TANAGER CT

WCTY

Property Tax Reminder Notice

Year Bill Number Inst BalanceCharges Interest Pen/Fees Paid

Current Charges

Due DatePIN

 2019 2019132504  1  0.00 543.31  0.00  0.00  543.3108/19/201953053311

 2019  2  0.00 531.83  0.00  0.00  531.8310/07/201953053311

 2019  3  0.00 531.83  0.00  0.00  531.8301/06/202053053311

 2019  4  0.00 531.83  0.00  0.00  531.8303/02/202053053311

 2,138.80  0.00  0.00  2,138.80  0.00Current Year Totals

Year Bill Number BalanceCharges Interest Pen/Fees Paid

Prior Years

PIN

Prior Years Total
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Exhibits Provided by Applicant to CAB:
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